Specialist
Connectors
Contents
	 Hot Shoe, spring contact	 140
	C ommercial MIL-DTL-5015	 145
	 PC/104, PC/104 Plus	 149
	 IC Connectors	 153

Durability:	 500 operations
Wire size:	 16 to 22 AWG
HOW TO ORDER
M90  –  310X#  XXXX-X  X
Series code
TYPE
3101F Cable connector with backshell
3102R Panel mount connector with gasket
3106F Straight plug with backshell
CONTACT GENDER
P Male
S Female
SHELL SIZE
10SL-3 Thread 5/8-24UNEF, 3 contacts
10SL-4 Thread 5/8-24UNEF, 2 contacts
12S-3 Thread 3/4-20UNEF, 2 contacts
14S-2 Thread 7/8-20UNEF, 4 contacts
14S-6 Thread 7/8-20UNEF, 6 contacts
A new range of high reliability, rugged, RoHS-compliant Circular Connectors released by Harwin to meet the high standards of MIL-DTL-5015,
yet priced to be cost-effective for commercial and industrial applications.
Designed for use in harsh and demanding environments, the high specification, cadmium– and hexavalent chromium-free range features free plug,
panel mount and cable connector orientations in a number of popular shell and layout options.
Features
	Intermateable with MIL-DTL-5015
	Low cost, highly durable & rugged connector system
	Solder termination
	�Full environmental sealing with the use of backshells
and sealing gaskets, exceeds IP-67
	Threaded and polarised coupling
	Zinc & Black Chromate-plated shells
	COTS applications where MIL Spec is not mandatory
Contact numbering is shown looking onto the mating face of the male connector.
Circular
Connectors
146
All dimensions in mm.
Commercial MIL-DTL-5015
Cable Connector & Straight Plug
	M ale & Female Circular Connectors intermateable
with MIL-DTL-5015.
	R ugged connector system for harsh environments.
	C able assembly service available.
	E xceeds IP-67.
All dimensions in mm.
CABLE CONNECTOR
STRAIGHT PLUG
CALCULATION
*2A class for external threads, 2B class for internal threads
D
57.15 max.
14.27
ØC
THREAD
B A
2.31
B
ØA
13.49THREAD
D
57.15 max.
ØF
A

	R ubber Bushing for use with Cable connectors
(M90-3101F) and Straight Plugs (M90-3106F).
HOW TO ORDER
DUST CAP – External THREAD
DUST CAP – INternal THREAD
RUBBER BUSHING
Series code
TYPE
25042 Dust Cap – External thread
25043 Dust Cap – Internal thread
3420 Rubber Bushing
SIZE
10SL For use with 10SL shell size (Dust caps)
12S For use with 12S shell size (Dust caps)
14S For use with 14S shell size (Dust caps)
4 For use with 10SL & 12S shell sizes (Bushing)
6 For use with 14S shell size (Bushing)
ØA
B
125.00
16.66
ØC
THREAD
125.00
THREAD
ØD
11.66
CALCULATION
SIZE ØC MAX THREAD
10SL 17.45 5/8-24UNEF-2A
12S 20.62 3/4-20UNEF-2A
14S 23.8 7/8-20UNEF-2A
CALCULATION
SIZE ØD MAX THREAD
10SL 20.70 5/8-24UNEF-2B
12S 25.40 3/4-20UNEF-2B
14S 28.58 7/8-20UNEF-2B
CALCULATION
SIZE ØA B
4 5.59 69.85
6 7.92 66.68
M90  –  XXXXX  –  XXXX
Circular
 Connectors
149
149
All preferred sizes of this range are held in stock.
Check www.harwin.com for availability.
All dimensions in mm.
SPECIFICATION PC/104, PC/104 Plus
PC/104 Connectors  –  2.54mm PITCH (M20)
	Materials
Mouldings:	� Glass-filled PBT or PPS

C 2.54 x No of ways per row
Stackthrough Connector Non-Stackthrough Connector
HOW TO ORDER
Series code
No. of ways per row
20, 32
Finish
05 Gold
45
Gold + Hi Temp Mould
(M20-610, M20-611)
98 Spacer Moulding
connector Type
0 Stackthrough, Solder Tail
1 Non-Stackthrough, Solder Tail
4 Spacer Moulding
5 Stackthrough, Press-Fit Tail
6 Non-Stackthrough, Press-Fit Tail
A 5.25 max.
0.64 square2.54 2.54
B
11
.0
0
12
.2
0
A
5.25 max.
B
11
.0
0
2.
30
0.64 square2.54 2.54
spacer moulding
 �Press-Fit connector M20-615 supplied
with spacer moulding M20-614
5.00
B
C
3.8mm Thick
A range of bus connectors compatible with the PC/104 industry
standard for embedded pc applications, designed for stacking
boards with a common bus.
	 32+32 ways Supports an 8-bit system.
	 20+20 ways combined with 32+32 ways supports
a 16-bit system.
PC/104 Connectors
M20  –  61  X  xx  XX
PC/
104, PC/
104 Plus
151
All dimensions in mm.
	 Supports PCI bus.
	A vailable in Press-fit or Solder tails.
PC/104 Plus Connectors
Stackthrough Connector Non-Stackthrough Connector
HOW TO ORDER
Series code
No. of ways per row
30
Finish
05 Gold
connector Type
0 Stackthrough, Solder Tail
1 Non-Stackthrough, Solder Tail
5 Stackthrough, Press-Fit Tail
6 Non-Stackthrough, Press Fit Tail
M22  –  60  X  30  05
Recommended PC Board Pattern
PC
/
10
4,
 P
C/
10
4
Plus
152
All dimensions in mm.
PC/104 Plus Connectors
Accessories
	A ccessory connectors and components for use with
the PC/104 Plus range.
	 Shroud is used to protect the square tails of stackthrough
connectors and is fitted to the underside of the PCB
following soldering.
	 Shroud ensures alignment of the tails with the mating receptacle
and self retains by latching into the four mounting holes.
PC/104 Plus Post Header PC/104 Plus Shroud
HOW TO ORDER
PC/104 Plus Post Header receptacle
PC/104 SPACER
Recommended PC Board Pattern
Series code
No. of ways per row
30
Finish
42 Gold + Tin (M22-602, 603)
98 Shroud (M22-604)connector Type
2 Post Header
3 Post Receptacle
4 Shroud
See previous page for pcb layout
See previous page for pcb layout
M22  –  60  X  30  XX
order code
R6104-02
15.24
1.25 max.6.35 min.
M3 M3
4.75
5.00 A/F
PC/
104, PC/
104 Plus
153
All dimensions in mm.
FINISH
42 Gold + Tin (Female)
46 Tin (Male)
No of WAYS PER ROW
20, 32
type
2 Male
7 Female
series code
HOW TO ORDER
male
female
Calculation
A 2.54 x No. of ways per row
B 2.54 x (No. of ways per row –1)
Recommended PC Board Pattern
2.54
Hole ø0.8
Recommended PC Board Pattern
2.54
Hole ø0.8
2.54ø0.46
B
A
ø0.69 2.54
3.00
4.80
11.73
A
B
HM1327: D01-997XXXX
2.54ø0.53
2.54
7.37
4.20
	C onnectors can be cut to smaller sizes.
	 Socket accepts mating pin Ø0.40 to 0.56mm, using four finger
Beryllium Copper Contact technology (see the Datamate range
for more detail).
	P lease consult drawings for specification.
IC Sockets
Modular Single Row Male & Female
D01  –  99  X  XX  XX
IC
 S
oc
k
ets
154
All dimensions in mm.
IC Sockets
Dual Row IC Socket
	 Socket accepts IC leads Ø0.41 to 0.53mm.
	E nd and side stackable.
	U tilises four finger Beryllium Copper Contact technology
(see the Datamate range for more detail).
	P lease consult drawings for specifications.
FINISH
42 Gold + Tin
TYPE
See table above
SERIES CODE
A B C D
No. OF
CONTACTS
ORDER CODE A B C D
No. OF
CONTACTS
ORDER CODE
7.60 5.08 10.02 7.62 (0.3") 6 D2806-42 30.40 27.94 10.02 7.62 (0.3") 24 D2924-42
10.10 7.62 10.02 7.62 (0.3") 8 D2808-42 30.40 27.94 12.60 10.16 (0.4") 24 D2724-42
17.70 15.24 10.02 7.62 (0.3") 14 D2814-42 30.40 27.94 17.64 15.24 (0.6") 24 D2824-42
20.30 17.78 10.02 7.62 (0.3") 16 D2816-42 35.50 33.02 10.02 7.62 (0.3") 28 D2928-42
22.80 20.32 10.02 7.62 (0.3") 18 D2818-42 35.50 33.02 17.64 15.24 (0.6") 28 D2828-42
25.30 22.86 10.02 7.62 (0.3") 20 D2820-42 40.60 38.10 17.64 15.24 (0.6") 32 D2832-42
27.80 25.40 10.02 7.62 (0.3") 22 D2922-42 50.80 48.26 17.64 15.24 (0.6") 40 D2840-42
27.80 25.40 12.60 10.16 (0.4") 22 D2822-42 60.90 58.42 17.64 15.24 (0.6") 48 D2948-42
81.2 78.74 25.4 22.86 (0.9") 64 D2864-42
HOW TO ORDER
IC Socket
A
2.54
C D
B
4.20
7.40 ø0.50
2.80
B
D
2.54 ø0.80
Recommended PC Board Pattern
D2  XXX – 42
IC Soc
kets
155
All dimensions in mm.
shrink DIp IC socket
fuse socket
HOW TO ORDER
FINISH
42 Gold + Tin
SERIES CODE
TYPE
8864 Shrink Dip
2899 Fuse Socket
1.778 ø0.80
19.05
55.118
Recommended PC Board Pattern
 max.7.62
 2.64 max.
5.08
3.00
ø0.51
3.90
3.00
Recommended PC Board Pattern
5.08
ø0.80
ø0.52
4.20
19.05
57.30 max.
1.778
55.118
7.40
21.50 max.
2.80
IC Sockets
Special Purpose Connectors
	 “Shrink Dip” Socket for high density IC leads –
1.778mm pitch, Ø0.40 to 0.56mm.
	 Fuse socket accepts leads of Ø0.40 to 0.56mm.
	P lease consult drawings for specifications.
D  XXXX – 42
IC
 S